UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY CQURT-* *°

Fa
, -

PERESIREE S
R ot W

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, ;-1 w016

TYLER DIVISION

BERRY TRANSPORTATION, INC.

DEBTORC(S)

a0y
AR ot ﬂ\‘\:\\\r‘-{u‘ \C
I R

: 43 LQUR i

oLy
CASE NO. §9-618
ez
t-\‘l -

§
§
§
§
§ CHAPTER 7
§

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT. APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,

AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

JASON R. SEARCY, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and
United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the
trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and
that the proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the court.
The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date: 71 / ;/2 Y

N L5

TrusteU \

B ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk sk ok ok 3k ok K ok sk sk s sk ke sk o ok ok ok ok sk ok sk sk ok s ok sk sk ok s ok sk sk ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ek s ok sk ok ok ok ok sk sk sk sk sk kK

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

United States Trustee




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: § CASENO. 99-61843
BERRY TRANSPORTATION, INC. §
§
§
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S) §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report;

1. The Trustee applies for commission and expenses set forth in Schedule A and states: that they
are reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced monies
from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not ben reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate property record. Any
property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521 (1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned pursuant to
1T U.S.C. §554 (c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of them
and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of estate cash receipts and disbursements.

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person for a division
of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this final Report.

7. The Trustee (XXX) (has not) examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims filed, or he has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies have been made in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental Final Report

and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the trustee be discharged from office and that the case
be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief,

Dated: 7///7/0’ //k\/\ /< c(:_‘

JASOIU(. SEARCY, TRUSTEE




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF:
A. RECEIPTS
B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors

(2)  Administrative Expenses
(3)  Priority Creditors

(4)  Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE ON HAND

$40,732.28

40,024.98

46.26

0.00

0.00
$40,071.24

$661.04



TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT CASE SUMMARY

BERRY TRANSPORTATION, INC.

COMMENTS:

TRUSTEE: SEARCY
CASE NAME:

CASE NUMBER: 99-61843
DATE UST APPROVED: 08-02-00

ESTATE INCOME:

TOTAL RECEIPTS:

ESTATE EXPENSES:

TRUSTEE'S COMMISSION
TRUSTEE'S EXPENSES

FIRM'S PROFESSIONAL FEES
FIRM'S PROFESSIONAL EXPENSES
OTHER ATTORNEY FEES

OTHER PROFESSIONAL FEES
COURT COSTS

ESTATE EXPENSES(TAXES, ETC)
PRIOR CHAPTER COSTS
SECURED CLAIMS PAID

PRIORITY CLAIMS PAID
UNSECURED CLAIMS PAID
OTHER(RETURN TO DEBTOR, ETC)

UNSECURED CLAIMS
ALLOWED

227,651.97

$40,732.28

563.86
97.18
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
46.26
0.00
40,024.98
0.00
0.00
0.00

UNSECURED CLAIMS

PAID

0.00

100.00%

1.38% i
0.24% I
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00% ,
0.00% ,
0.11%
0.00%
98.26% ,
0.00% Lo
0.00% o
0.00% S

0% 20%

40% 60% 80% 100%

PERCENT RECOVERED
FOR UNSECURED

0.00%



Form 1 Page: 1
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases
Case Number: 99-61843 PARK Trustee: (631670) JASON R. SEARCY
Case Name: BERRY TRANSPORTATION, INC. Filed (f) or Converted (c): 09/03/99 (f)
§341(a) Meeting Date: 10/12/99
Period Ending: 07/20/00 Claims Bar Date: 02/28/00
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
{Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled (Value Determined By Trustee, Abandoned Received by Administered (FA)/
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, OA=§554(a) abandon. the Estate Gross Value of
Ref. # and Other Costs) DA=§554(c) abandon. Remaining Assets
1 MACHINERY, FIXTURES, AND BUSINESS EQUIPMENT 3,500.00 0.00 OA 0.00 FA
Johnny Gathright sold items on behalf of secured
creditor, Fred & Joan Berry; Order of Abandonment dated
5-3-00
2 INVENTORY - Parts 1,000.00 0.00 OA 0.00 - FA
Johnny Gathright sold items on behalf of secured
creditor, Fred & Joan Berry; Order of Abandonment dated
5-3-00
3 1995 Mach CH613 Tractor/Truck (u) 0.00 9,762.81 0.00 FA
Appraisal stands at $41,000 - Associates Commercial
will lift stay with stipulation that any equity value will come
to estate - Order for Relief from Stay entered on 11-9-99
(See Footnote)
4 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE (u) 0.00 0.00 OA 40,121.54 FA
Order of abandonment to Fred & Joan Berry dated
5-3-2000
5 | (8) 1999 Mack Vans (u) 0.00 0.00 0.00 - FA
Vans are leased through East Texas Mack Leasing, Inc.
6 | (15) Great Dane Vans (u) 0.00 0.00 0.00  FA
Vans leased through NewCourt Financial
7 | (2) 1999 Peterbilt 379 Tractors (u) 0.00 0.00 coo| = FA
Lease through Textron Financial Corporation
Printed: 07/19/2000 03:45 PM  V.5.22




Form 1 Page: 2
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases
Case Number: 99-61843 PARK Trustee: (631670) JASON R. SEARCY
Case Name: BERRY TRANSPORTATION, INC. Filed (f) or Converted (c): 09/03/99 (f)
§341(a) Meeting Date: 10/12/99
Period Ending: 07/20/00 Claims Bar Date: 02/28/00
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled (Value Determined By Trustee, Abandoned Received by Administered (FA)/
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, OA=§554(a) abandon. the Estate Gross Value of
Ref. # and Other Costs) DA=§554(c) abandon. Remaining Assets
8 Copier DWC745 (u) 0.00 0.00 0.00 FA
Lease through Edge Office Products
9 Automobile Insurance Payment Refund (u) 0.00 173.85 173.85 FA
10 A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc. Account (u) 0.00 0.00 OA 0.00 FA
Order of Abandonment dated 5-3-00
11 Hibernia National Bank of Texas Account 0.00 0.00 OA 0.00 FA
Order of Abandonment dated 5-3-00
Int INTEREST (u) Unknown N/A 436.89 Unknown
12 Assets Totals (Excluding unknown values) $4,500.00 $9,936.66 $40,732.28 $0.00
RE PROP# 3 UNSCHEDULED / APPRAISED
Major Activities Affecting Case Closing:
Initial Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): December 31, 2000 Current Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): July 31, 2000
Printed: 07/19/2000 03:45 PM  V.5.22




Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record

Form 2

Page: 1

Case Number: 99-61843 PARK Trustee: JASON R. SEARCY (631670)
Case Name: BERRY TRANSPORTATION, INC. Bank Name: THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
Account: 312-7549061-65 - Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: 75-1322605 Blanket Bond: $300,000.00 (per case limit)
Period Ending: 07/19/00 Separate Bond: N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. {Ref #) / Receipts Disbursements Money Market
Date Check # Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction $ $ Account Balance
10/28/99 {4} Mark VII Transportation Co., Inc. Payment of A/R 2,758.00 2,758.00
10/28/99 {4} Transport Zm:mmﬂBmE Consultants, Inc. | Payment of A/R 900.00 3.658.00
10/28/99 {4} American Cargo Systems, Inc. Payment of A/R 850.00 4,508.00
10/28/99 {4} Mark Vil Transportation Co., Inc. Payment of A/R 4,275.80 8,783.80
10/28/99 {4} ALl Logistics, Inc. Payment of A/R 1,225.00 10,008.80
10/28/99 {4} Mark VII Transportation Co., Inc. Payment of A/R 2,576.00 12,584.80
10/28/99 {4} Transportation Services, Inc. Payment of A/R 1,100.00 13,684.80
10/28/99 {4} Canaan Logistics, Inc. Payment of A/R 650.00 14,334 .80
10/28/99 4} Cass Information Systems Payment of AR 2,922.64 17,257 .44
10/28/99 {4} J.B. Hunt Logistics, Inc. Payment of A/R 2,030.00 19,287 .44
10/28/99 {4} K-B Transport, Inc. Payment of A/R 1,200.00 20,487.44
10/28/99 {4} Allen Express, Inc. Payment of A/R 650.00 21,137.44
10/28/99 {4} Boothe Transportation Services Payment of A/R 225.00 21,362.44
)/28/99 {4} Mark VIl Transportation Co., Inc. Payment of A/R 2,561.40 23,923.84

10/28/99 {4} Midtex Logistics, Inc. Payment of A/IR 900.00 24,823 .84
10/28/99 {4} Transport 2000, Inc. Payment of A/R 1,686.00 26,509.84
10/28/99 {4} Mark VIl Transportation Co., Inc. Payment of A/R 13,168.20 39,678.04
10/28/99 {9} CU Insurance Refund 173.85 39,851.89
[11/10/99 {4} Mark VII Transportation Co., Inc. Payment on A/R 415.00 |7 40,266.89]
11/10/99 {4} The Made-Rite Company Payment on A/R 28.50 | 4029539
11/30/99 |  Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.0000% ) 65.94 | T 40,361.33]
12/31/99 Int | THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK  |[Interest posting at 2.0000% | “ese2| =~ =~ — | 40,429.95]
01/31/00 Int | THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.0000% | 6854 | 77 4oa9849
02/29/00 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK |interest posting at 2.1000% | 6423 I 086272
03/31/00 Int | THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.1000% - 68.77| | 7 40631.49
. ‘ - Subtotals : $40,631.49 $0.00

{} Asset reference(s)

Printed: 07/19/2000 03:17 PM

v.56.22




Form 2

Page: 2
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case Number: 99-61843 PARK Trustee: JASON R. SEARCY (631670)
Case Name: BERRY TRANSPORTATION, INC. Bank Name: THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
Account: 312-7549061-65 - Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: 75-1322605 Blanket Bond: $300,000.00 (per case limit)
Period Ending: 07/19/00 Separate Bond: N/A
1 2 4 5 6 7
Trans. {Ref #}/ Receipts Disbursements Money Market
Date Check # Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction $ $ Account Balance
04/14/00 1001 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE Form 1120 for 1999 corporation tax; EIN 46.26 40,585.23
75-1322605; Order to pay dated 4-7-00
04/28/00 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.2000% 71.11 40,656.34
05/09/00 1002 Fred S. & Joan N. Berry Payment per Order of Abandonment dated 5-3-00 40,024.98 631.36
05/31/00 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.3000% 27.69 659.05
06/30/00 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.3000% 1.24 660.29
07/19/00 Int Interest Posting Current Interest Rate is 2.3000% 0.75 661.04
07/19/00 To Account #312754906166 Transfer of estate funds 661.04 0.00
ACCOUNT TOTALS 40,732.28 40,732.28 $0.00
Less: Bank Transfers 0.00 661.04
Subtotal 40,732.28 40,071.24
Less: Payments to Debtors 0.00
NET Receipts / Disbursements $40,732.28 $40,071.24

{} Asset reference(s}

Printed: 07/19/2000 03:17 PM  V.5.22



Form 2

Page: 3
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case Number: 99-61843 PARK Trustee: JASON R. SEARCY (631670)
Case Name: BERRY TRANSPORTATION, INC. Bank Name: THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
Account: 312-7549061-66 - Checking Account
Taxpayer ID #: 75-1322605 Blanket Bond: $300,000.00 (per case limit)
Period Ending: 07/19/00 Separate Bond: N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. {Ref #} / Receipts Disbursements Checking
Date Check # Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction $ $ Account Balance
_ 07/19/00 From Account #312754906165 Transfer of estate funds 661.04 661.04
ACCOUNT TOTALS 661.04 0.00 $661.04
Less: Bank Transfers 661.04 0.00
Subtotal 0.00 0.00
Less: Payments to Debtors 0.00
NET Receipts / Disbursements $0.00 $0.00
Net Net Account
TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS Receipts Disbursements Balances
MMA # 312-7549061-65 40,732.28 40,071.24 0.00
Checking # 312-7549061-66 0.00 0.00 661.04
$40,732.28 $40,071.24 $661.04

{} Asset reference(s) Printed: 07/19/2000 03:17 PM  V.5.22



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: §
§
BERRY TRANSPORTATION, INC. § CASENO. TY-99-61843
§ o, :
§ \
DEBTOR. § CHAPTER7 EOD A PR

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR PAYMENT OF POST.- PETITION
TAXES TQ INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
FILED BY JASON R. SEARCY, TRUSTEE

On March 13, 2000, a Motion for Payment of Post-Petition Taxes to Internal Revenue
Service (the “Motion”) was filed by JasonR. Searcy, Trustee (the “Movant”) in the above-referenced
case. The Court finds that the Motion was properly served pursuant to the Federal and Local Rules
of Bankruptcy Procedure and that it contained the appropriate twenty (20) day negative notice
language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9007, which directed any party opposed
to the granting of the relief sought by the Motion to file a written response within twenty days or the
Motion would be deemed by the Court to be unopposed. The Court finds that no objection or other
written response to the Motion has been timely filed by any party. Due to the failure of any party to
file a timely written response, the allegations contained in the Motion stand unopposed and,
therefore, the Court finds that good cause exists for the entry of the following order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Motion for Payment of Post-Petition Taxes to
Internal Revenue Service filed by Jason R. Searcy, Trustee on March 13, 2000 is hereby granted;
and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED that Jason R. Searcy, Trustee for the estate of Berry

Transportation, Inc. is hereby authorized to pay to the Internal Revenue Service the amount of $46.26

d



plus future assessment of penalty and interest, for delayed payment of the Debtor's 1999 post-petition

corporation tax assessment/obligation,

SIGNED this ’%day of %}7/ , 2000.

Atk

BILL PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

PREPARED IN THE LAW OFFICE OF:
JASON R: SEARCY, P.C.

P.0. BOX 3929

LONGVIEW, TEXAS 75606

(903) 757-3399

FAX (903) 757-9559



[ ————

FILED

| us BANKRUPTCY
Ci
| EASTERN DisTRICT OFC;'(E))F:LS

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY CQURT MAY = q o~
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ! 3 )

TYLER DIVISION I
IN RE: *
%
BERRY TRANSPORTATION, INC. * CASE NO. 99-61846
%
DEBTOR * Chapter 7

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR ABANDONMENT OF PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE
FILED BY FRED S. BERRY AND JOAN N. BERRY

On the 23™ day of March, 2000, An Agreed Motion for Abandonment of Property of the Estate
(the ‘Motion”) was filed by FRED S. BERRY and JOAN N. BERRY (the “Movants”) in the above
referenced case. The Court finds that the Motion was properly served pursuant to the Federal and Local
Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and that it contained the appropriate fifteen (15)-day negative notice
language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 4001, which directed any party opposed to the
granting of the relief sought by the Motion to file a written response within fifteen days or the motion
would be deemed by the Court to be unopposed. The Court finds that two parties filed an objection or
other written response to the Motion. The Court finds that the response filed by Bank One, Texas, N.A.,
has been withdrawn and that Bank One has no objection to the relief requested. The Court finds that the
Objection filed by Carl Zimmerman does not present sufficient grounds for the denial of the Motion to
Abandon. Accordingly, the Court finds that good cause exists for the entry of the following order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Agreed Motion for Abandonment of Property of the
Estate filed by Joan N. Berry and Fred S. Berry on March 23, 2000 is hereby GRANTED so as to

authorize the abandonment of property of the estate to Joan N. Berry and Fred S. Berry as requested in

said Agreed Motion.



SIGNED this the 3™ day of May, 2000.

Original Signed By
Bill Parker
BILL PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Submitted by

John F. Berry

Pye, Dobbs & Berry

100 Independence Place, Suite 400
Tyler, Texas 75703

(903) 561-4200, FAX (903) 561-8922



SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts $40.732.28 25% of First $5,000 $ 1.250.00
Less (5,000.00)
Balance 35.732.28 10% of next $45,000 § 3.573.23
Less (45,000.00)
Balance 0.00 5% of next $950,000 $ 0.00
Less (950,000.00)
Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance $ 0.00
TOTAL COMMISSIONS § 4,823.23

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES
Recording Fees $ 0.00
Premium on Trustee's Bond $ 0.00
Necessary Travel $ 12.00
Paraprofessional $ 0.00
Clerical and Stenographic $ 0.00
Photocopy $ 47.50
Supplies/Stationery $ 0.00
Delivery Costs (actual) $ 21.98
Distribution Expenses $ 0.00
Long Distance Telephone Charges $ 0.00
Parking and Toll $ 0.00
Other Expenses - Intranet $ 15.70
TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES $ 97.18
Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal

records of the debtor. X

Notice given debtor on to pick up business or

personal records in hands of Trustee.



Printed: 07/19/00 02:41 PM

Page: 2

Expenses Worksheet
Period: 01/01/99 - 07/19/00
Trustee: JASON R. SEARCY (631670)

Case Number: 99-61843
Case Type: Assets
Petition Date: 09/03/99

Case Name:
Judge:
341a Meeting:

BERRY TRANSPORTATION, INC.

BILL PARKER
10/12/99 09:00

Property

Total for category TRAVEL:

40.00 $12.00

Total for case 99-61843: $97.18

L Grand Total: $97.18 ‘]




Printed: 07/19/00 02:49 PM

Time Sheet Report

Trustee: JASON R. SEARCY (631670)
Period: 01/01/99 - 07/19/00

Page: 1

Case No: 99-61843 Case Name: BERRY TRANSPORTATION, INC. Petition Date: 09/03/99
Case Type: Assets Judge: BILL PARKER 341a Meeting: 10/12/99 09:00AM
Category Staff Name Date Description Hours Rate Total
ASSET ANALYSIS  VIVIAN K. GUY, CLA 10/28/99 Preparation and draft of demand letter to Hibernia Bank regarding turnover of 0.20 50.000 10.00
AND RECOVERY account funds
11/22/99 Preparation and draft of second demand letters to Bank One and Hibernia Bank 0.50 50.000 25.00
for turnover of account funds
12/06/99 Preparation and draft of response fax letter to Pat kelley regarding disposition 0.50 50.000 25.00
and receipt of assets; Preparation and draft of letter to Clerk requesting bar
date; (3) Telephone Conferences with Johnny Gathright regarding assets taken
for auction; Telephone Conference with Sid Keasler and Jim Buffington
regarding items taken in error
120 ~ $60.00
Subtotal for Category: ASSET ANALYSIS AND RECOVERY 1.20 R $60.00
ASSET Amy Bates 05/01/00 Preparation for hearing on Motion to Abandon Property 0.60  90.000 54.00
DISPOSITION
05/03/00 Travel to Tyler and attend hearing on Motion to Abandon Property 2.00 90.000 180.00
260 ~ $234.00
JASON R. SEARCY, 04/26/00 Telephone conference with Patrick Kelley regarding Motion for Abandonment 0.20 185.000 37.00
ATTORNEY set for hearing on 5-3
VIVIAN K. GUY, CLA 01/05/00 Telephone Conference with John Berry regarding claim of Bank One and 0.10 50.000 5.00
disposition of assets and A/R
Subtotal for Category: ASSET DISPOSITION 2.90  $276.00
FEE/EMPLOYMENT JASONR.SEARCY,  10/28/99 Preparation and review of Application and Order to Employ Attorney. Jason R. 030 185000 55.50
APPLICATIONS ATTORNEY Searcy, P.C. and execute Declaration
11/30/99 Preparation and review of Application and Order to Employ J.A. Gathright & 0.50 185.000 92.50
Associates Auctioneers, Inc.
0.80 $148.00
VIVIAN K. GUY, CLA 10/28/99 Preparation and draft of Application and Order to Employ Attorney, Jason R. 0.60 50.000 30.00
Searcy, P.C. and Declaration of Jason R. Searcy
11/30/99 Conference with auctioneer regarding office equipment to include in sale; 0.80 50.000 40.00

Preparation and draft of Application and Order to Employ J.A. Gathright &



SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

11 U.S.C. Sec. 507{(a) (1)

Court Costs and Fees S 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 U.S5.C Sec. 503(b) (1) (n)

Pregervation of Estate

A. Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

B. Storage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C. Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

D. Estates share FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

F. Upkeep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

G. Other (itemize) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)

Pogst-Petition taxes and

related penalties 46.26 46.26 46.26 0.00

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)

Compensation and

Reimbursement

A. Compensation of Trustee 4,823.23 563.86 0.00 563.86

B. Expenses of Trustee 97.18 97.18 0.00 97.18

Court Special Charges

(Excess Notices) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

U.S. Trustee fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other (itemize) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals: $ 4,966.67 707.30 46.26 661.04




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS

Claim Amount Amount Not Amount Previously
No. Claimed Determined  Allowed Paid Due
9 60,538.97 20,513.99 40,024.98 40,024.98 0.00
60,538.97 20,513.99 40,024.98 40,024.98 0.00

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

9 Fred 8. & Joan N.
Berry



SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Amount Amount Amount
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 364 (e) (1) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 S0.00
2. Claims for failure of

"adequate protection"

Sec. 307 (a) (b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507 (a) {2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc.

Sec. 507(a) (3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to

benefit plans

Sec. 507 (a) {4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507 (a) (6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Taxes

Sec. 507(a) (7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Depository

Institutions

Sec. 507 (a) (8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9. Other: No Rasis 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PARTIES AFFECTED:
Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: 0.00

SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS:




Printed: 07/19/00 03:28 PM

Claims Register
Trustee: JASON R. SEARCY (631670)

Case: 99-61843 BERRY TRANSPORTATION, INC.

Claim Date Claim
Number  Filed Type

Claimant Name / Amount
(Category, Priority) Filed

09/03/99 Admin Ch. 7

Page: 1

Amount
Allowed

JASON R. SEARCY $4,823.23
446 FOREST SQUARE

P.O. BOX 3929

LONGVIEW, 75605

(FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7), 200)

$563.86

09/03/99 Admin Ch. 7

JASON R. SEARCY $97.18
446 FOREST SQUARE

P.0. BOX 3929

LONGVIEW, 75605

(EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7), 200)

$97.18

9 10/08/99 Secured

Claim Memo:

Fred S. & Joan N. Berry $60,538.97
c¢/o John F. Berry

100 Independence Place, Suite 400

Tyler, TX 75703

(SECURED, 100)

Paid pursuant to Order of Abandonment dated 5-3-00

$40,024.98

100 03/10/00 Admin Ch. 7

Claim Memo:

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE $46.26
1100 COMMERCE ST., RM 9A20

CODE 5027 DAL

DALLAS, TX 75242

(FEDERAL INCOME TAX, 200)

Form 1120 for 1999 corporation tax; Order to pay dated 4-7-2000

Case Total: $65,505.64

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

$46.26

$40,732.28



Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

@7/19/0¢ Last Date to File Cilmims: @2/28/00 899-81843 Page |
Last Date to File Claims for Bovernmenta! Unit. ©85/38/880

Berry Transportation., Inc.

Name and RAddress of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Alfowed

No . ! Filed. 11/30/99 Filed Amt.
223,8335.32 s Amended by 36

Textron Financial Corporation

c/0o Paul C. Webb

Comerica Bank Building, Tenth Fio

4131 N. Central Expressuay

Dalias TX 75284

No: 2 Filed:. 11/29/99 Filed Amt.

Bank One, Texas, N.A.

c/o Chas., Schottler AZ12804
IS15 W. t4th St. Blidg. ©C
Tempe AZ 85281

No . 3 Filed, 11/29/99 Filed Amt.

Bank One, Texas, N.A,

c/o Ches. Schottler AZ12004
IS5 W. I4th §t. Bldg. C
Tempe RZ 85281

Euler American Credit Indemnity
Rgent of Transplatinum Service Co
P8 E. Pratt Street, 5th Floor
Beltimore MD 2l12p2

No. 5 Filed: 18/26/98 Filed Amt.

Associates Commerical Corp.
PO Box 41028
Irving Texas 75614-1829

No. B Fited. 1B/28/98 Filed Amt.

Coasta! Chemical Co.
Glenn D. Philtilips
1883 Stone Road
Kilgore TX 75662

No: 7 Fited: 18/18/989 Filed Amt.



PO Box 10848
Fort Smith AR 72917-0048

No . 8 Filed. 1@/12/88 Filed Amt.

Comodate Network, Inc.
538! Maryland Way
Brentwood TN 37827

No. 8 Fited: 18/88/39 Filed Amt.

Fred §. & Joan N. Berry

Pye, Dobbs & Berry

180 Independent Place, Suite 400

Tyler TX 75703

No. 18 Filed. 18/81/88 Filed Amt.
325,382.57 s

Newcourt Financial

Bank One Touwer

'l Monument Circlie, Ste. 27080

Indianepoiis, Indiena 46204

No. 1 Filed. £9/24/99 Filed RAmt.
325,382.57 =

Newcourt Financial

Bank One Tower

I'l'l Monument Circle, Ste, 2700

Indianapolis, Indiana 462084

No. 12 Filed. 12/86/88 Filed Amt.

ZEP Manufacturing Co.
c/o D&B Bankruptcy Sve
P 0 Box 5128

Timonmium MD 210894

American Express Trave! Related S
c/o Becket & Lee LLP

P. 0. Box 308!

Malvern, PR 18355-0780!

No: |14 Fited: 12/16/799 Fited Amt,

Newcourt Communications Finance C
fka AT&T Credit Corporation

2 Batehali Drive

Parsippany, New Jerseyt 87054

ATTN. Bankruptcy Dept.

No: IS5 Filed. 12/89/99 Filed Amt.

Defalco, Michael
P.O. Box 1510831
Longview, TX 758615



No. 18 Filed. 12/16/899 Filed Amt.

477.20 g
Metrocall
48 South Pmlsfex St.
Pensacola, FL 32581
No. 17 Fited. 12/88/99 Filed Amt.
747.58 g
Littrell, Mark
181 Welinut Ln,
Longview, TX 75685
No. 18 Filed. 12/12/898 Fited Amt.

C&G International, Inc,
13858 View Mesa
Moorpark, CRA 83B2!

No:. 18 Filed. l2/712/98 Filed Amt.

Jones, Suzette
284 Isgren
Longview. TX 75882

No: 28 Filed. 12/14/98 Filed Amt.

Bloomies
1820 E. Marshe!! Ave.
Longview, TX 75881

No. 21 Filed: 12/14/889 Filed Amt.

Keasler, Sid
1873 Kemsier Rd.
Hallsviile, TX 75650

DAT Services

P.0. Box 6048

Portiand, OR 97228-6048

No. 23 Filed:. 12/13/99 Filed Amt.
No amount of claim
listed on POC. See

Zimmerman, Carl Attechment to POC.
224 Garden

Longview, TX 758683

No. 24 Filed. 12/29/99 Filed Amt.

Enola Pickard
4913 Tryon Rd.
Longview, TX 75685

No. 25 Filed:. t2/28/99 Filed Amt.

Boge! Ssles, Inc.



781 Gum Springs Rd.
Longview, TX 75802

No:. 26 Filed:. Bt/11/00 Filed Amt.

Witliams, Tommy
288 Terese
Longview, TX 75681

No. 27 Filed. B1/13/00 Filed fAmt.

East Texms Mack Leasing

A Div. of East Texas Mack Smies,I
P.0. Box 2867

Longview, TX 75686

No. 28 Filed:. Bi/B83/00 Fited Amt.

SWEPCG Debtor
P. C. Box 281
Go-2cC

Tulse, OK 74102

No. 29 Filed. 01/83/08 Filed Amt.

Ryder Shared Services Center
M/82868

6000 Windweard Parkuay
Alpharetta, GA 300835

No. 38 Filed. Bt/B3/99 Fited Amt.

Truck Parts World
P.C. Box 7828
Longview., TX 75887

No: 31 Filed: B1/07/080 Filed Amt.

Longview Occupational Medical
13628 N. 6th St., Ste. 104
Longview, TX 75681

No. 32 Filed. B1/18/0880 Filed Amt.

Dean 's Mobile Wash
P.0. Box 395
Seiman City, TX 756889

No:. 33 Filted. Bt/18/08 Filed Amt.

Don Walters
1324 Masters St.
Kilgore. TX 75862

No; 34 Filed. B1/26/08 Filed Amt.

Mooreds Truck Tire
PO Box 8510



Shreveport LA 71136-6519

No. 35 Filed, 2/28/080 Filed Amt.
700 .00 o

Love, W.0.

192 Carrie

Kilgore, TX 75648
No. 38 Filed. B4/18/88 Filed Amt.
188,1508.32 ¢ Amendment of |
Textron Financial Corporation
c/o Paul C. Webb
Comerica Bank Building., Tenth Flo
413! N. Central Expressuay
Dailas TX 75204

Press RETURN to continue:



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: CASE NO. 99-61843

)

BERRY TRANSPORTATION, INC. )
)

)

) CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR (S) )

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court
and to the United States Trustee this Report of Proposed Final
Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which
dispose of all objections to claims, all objections to the Trustee's
Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters
which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be
made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the
estate as follows, and will make such distribution unless written
objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the
United States Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $ 661.04
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $ 661.04
TO BE PAID
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID 0.00
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID 0.00
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID 0.00
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BRE 0.00
PAID
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $ 661.04

(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS -0 -
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

, M
Date: 7?4/ZA;° /KL1 /415, ,&—éiv(
JAfiy R. SEARCY, TRUSTEE




Printed: 07/19/00 03:28 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 1
Trustee: JASON R. SEARCY (631670)
Case: 99-61843 - BERRY TRANSPORTATION, INC.
. . Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Percent
Claim # Date Priority Claimant Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Paid
Claim Type: Secured
9 10/08/99 100 Fred S. & Joan N. Berry 60,538.97 40,024.98 40,024.98 0.00 0.00 100.00000
cl/o John F. Berry
100 Independence Place, Suite 400
Tyler, TX 75703
Category: SECURED
Memo: Paid pursuant to Order of Abandonment dated 5-3-00
Claim Type: Admin Ch. 7
09/03/99 200 JASON R. SEARCY 4,823.23 563.86 0.00 563.86 563.86 100.00000
446 FOREST SQUARE
P.O. BOX 3929
LONGVIEW, 75605
Category: FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7)
09/03/99 200 JASON R. SEARCY 97.18 97.18 0.00 97.18 97.18 100.00000
446 FOREST SQUARE
P.O. BOX 3929
LONGVIEW, 75605
Category: EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7)
03/10/00 200 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 46.26 46.26 46.26 0.00 0.00 100.00000
1100 COMMERCE ST., RM 8A20
CODE 5027 DAL
DALLAS, TX 75242
Category: FEDERAL INCOME TAX
Memo: Form 1120 for 1899 corporation tax; Order to pay dated 4-7-2000
Total for Priority 200 : $4,966.67 $707.30 $46.26 $661.04 $661.04

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 07/19/00 03:28 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 2

Trustee: JASON R. SEARCY (631670)

Case: 99-61843 - BERRY TRANSPORTATION, INC.

Total for Type AdminCh. 7: $4,966.67 $707.30 $46.26 $661.04 $661.04

Total for Case: $65,505.64 $40,732.28 $40,071.24 $661.04 $661.04

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



